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Dear Colleagues and Friends,

We are thrilled to welcome you to the 44th IPPA course in
Denmark. 

As all IPPA advanced courses, we are expecting a week of
insightful learning, professional growth, and networking
opportunities in a serene and inspiring setting, this year at
Rungstedgaard, a stunning conference and hotel venue set in a
lush parkland overlooking the Øresund Strait.

To complement our educational sessions, we have organized a
couple of local tours that showcase the rich cultural heritage and
natural beauty of Denmark. 
Please explore the program in detail and make yourself acquainted
with the local tours in this booklet. 

We are looking forward to sharing a memorable week with you!

 - Peter Bode, Course Director
 - Tina Olsen, Karen Bonde Larsen and Christian Brøchner, Local
Organizing Team

Welcome
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Ferechté Encha-Razavi, MD
Fetal and Placental Pathology
Necker University Hospital Paris
France
ferechterazavi@gmail.com

Yee Khong, MD
Department of Anatomic 
Pathology University of Adelaide
Australia
yee.khong@adelaide.edu.au
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Tutors
Yen Ho, MD
Royal Brompton Hospital
Imperial College London
United Kingdom
yen.ho@imperial.ac.uk

Serap Toru, MD
Department of Pathology Akdeniz 
University Antalya
Turkey 
serap_toru@yahoo.com

The International Paediatric Pathology Association 44th Advanced Course in
Paediatric Pathology is grateful to the following associations that support
this course and provide scholarships: 

International Paediatric Pathology Association (IPPA) 
Society of Paediatric Pathology (SPP) 
Paediatric Pathology Society (PPS)

Course Director
Peter Karl Bode, MD
Institute of Pathology, Cantonal Hospital Winterthur
Switzerland 
peter.bode@ksw.ch

Technical Director:
Jennifer O. Black, MD
Department of Pathology and laboratory Medicine, Children`s Hospital of Colorado
USA
jennifer.black2@childrenscolorado.org

Local organizers:
Christian Brøchner, Karen Bonde Larsen & Tina E. Olsen
Department of Pathology, Rigshospitalet, Copenhagen University Hospital 
Denmark

mailto:peter.bode@ksw.ch


Lisa Leth Maroun, MD 
Department of Pathology
Rigshospitalet, Copenhagen University Hospital
Denmark
Lisa.Leth.Maroun@regionh.dk

Linea Cecilie Melchior, MSc, PhD
Department of Pathology
Rigshospitalet, Copenhagen University Hospital
Denmark
Linea.Cecilie.Melchior@regionh.dk

Jesper Sune Brok, MD, PhD
Department of Pediatrics and Adolescent Medicine, Rigshopitalet
Copenhagen University Hospital
Denmark 
Jesper.Sune.Brok@regionh.dk
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17.00-
19.00  ARRIVAL & REGISTRATION

19.00 DINNER

20.00 OPENING IPPA 2024 DENMARK
Peter Bode 

20.15 OPENING LECTURE 
The Viking Era / Adam Bak

Local Tutors

Saturday, September 21 
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Chair: Peter Bode 

08.30-
09.30

LECTURE 1 
The Amsterdam Placental Workshop: Before,

during and after 

Yee
Khong 

09.30-
10.30

LECTURE 2 
Neurodevelopmental Pathology - Part I 

Ferechté
Encha-
Razavi

10.30-
11.00 COFFEE BREAK 

11.00-
12.00

LECTURE 3
Placental Pathology and Neuroplacentology:

The clinical outcome 

Serap
Toru

12.00-
13.00

LECTURE 4
Gestational Trophoblastic Disease - Part I

Lisa Leth
Maroun

13.00 LUNCH 

AFTERNOON TOUR I
Louisiana Art Museum - See next page

18.30 DINNER

Chair: Jennifer Black

20.00-
21.00

LECTURE 5
Gestational Trophoblastic Disease - Part II 

Lisa Leth
Maroun

21.00-
22.00 PARTICIPANTS’ SLIDE SEMINAR I 

Sunday, September 22
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With its 600,000-700,000 annual visitors, Louisiana is the most visited
museum for modern and contemporary art in Scandinavia. The museum
is internationally recognized for its exceptional exhibitions, and ever-
growing collection as well as for its dynamic and vibrant cultural
program.

Louisiana is often hailed as one of the most beautiful museums in the
world due to the scenic location and the harmonious architecture
considered a major work of Danish modernist architecture. Since its
opening in 1958, the museum has conveyed international art and
culture of high quality to its guests in Humlebæk (where the IPPA
Advanced course was held in 1989). The aim has been – and is – to
reach a large and diverse audience with an equally broad and varied
selection of art and culture from the 20th and 21st centuries.

Take your time to explore the stunning architecture, serene sculpture
park, and thought-provoking exhibitions. We hope your visit provides a
refreshing and enriching experience, blending the beauty of art with the
tranquillity of this unique setting. Enjoy your time at Louisiana!

Timings:
15.00: Departure Rungstedgaard Hotel
17.30: Departure Louisiana

AFTERNOON TOUR I:

Welcome to the Louisiana
Museum of Modern Art!
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Chair: Tina Olsen

08.30-
09.30

LECTURE 6 
Pediatric Tumors – The Perspective of 

the oncologist

Jesper
Sune
Brok

09.30-
10.30

LECTURE 7
Molecular Pathology for the Paediatric

Pathologist 

Linea
Cecilie
Melchior

10.30-
11.00 COFFEE BREAK 

11.00-
12.00

LECTURE 8
Pediatric Bone Tumors: Introduction and

Osteogenic Tumors 

Jennifer
Black

12.00-
13.00

LECTURE 9
Neurodevelopmental Pathology - Part II

Ferechté
Encha-
Razavi

13.00 LUNCH 

AFTERNOON TOUR II
Kronborg Castle - See next page

18.30 DINNER

Chair: Yee Khong

20.00-
21.00

LECTURE 10
The Normal Heart-Development and Anatomy 

Yen Ho

21.00-
22.00 PARTICIPANTS´SLIDE SEMINAR II

3

Monday, September 23
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AFTERNOON TOUR II:

Visit to Kronborg Castle
Kronborg Castle, located in Elsinore (Helsingør), Denmark, is one of the
most renowned castles in Northern Europe. Known worldwide as the
setting of Shakespeare's Hamlet, this UNESCO World Heritage Site is a
stunning example of Renaissance architecture. 

Overlooking the narrowest part of the Øresund Strait, Kronborg has a
rich history dating back to the 15th century. It served both as a royal
residence and a formidable fortress. Visitors to Kronborg can explore
its grand halls, intricate tapestries, and the eerie underground
casemates, all while enjoying breathtaking views of the surrounding sea
and landscape.

Kronborg's history goes back 600 years, and the castle has seen many
things in its time; magnificent feasts, horrific wars, looting and an all-
consuming fire. On this guided tour you will experience all the highlights
of Kronborg and get up close to the lives of Frederik II and Queen
Sophie in the distinguished chambers and magnificent halls.

Timings:
15.00: Departure Rungstedgaard Hotel
17.30: Departure Elsinore



Chair: Ferechté Encha-Razavi

08.30-
09.30

LECTURE 11 
Renal Pathology: from Glomerular Disorders to

Tubulointerstitial diseases   

Serap
Toru

09.30-
10.30

LECTURE 12
Ewing Sarcoma and other Round Cell Tumors 

of Bone

Jennifer
Black

10.30-
11.00 COFFEE BREAK 

11.00-
12.00

LECTURE 13
Segmental analysis of the congenitally malformed

heart 
Yen Ho

12.00-
13.00

LECTURE 14
Maternal cardiac function and placental function

Yee
Khong

13.00 LUNCH 

FREE AFTERNOON

18.30 DINNER

Chair: Yen Ho

20.00-
21.00

LECTURE 15
Examination of unfixed fetal hearts

Lisa Leth
Maroun

21.00-
22.00 PARTICIPANTS’ SLIDE SEMINAR III
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Tuesday, September 24
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AFTERNOON TOUR III:

Canal tour in Copenhagen
The canal tour offers a delightful way to experience the charm and
beauty of Copenhagen from a unique perspective. The captain will sail
you through the historic waterways, you'll see iconic landmarks,
picturesque bridges, and vibrant waterfront areas. A guide will tell you
all about the city's history, architecture, culture and provide fascinating
insights while you relax and enjoy the scenery. 

You will pass by The Little Mermaid, inspired by Hans Christian
Andersen's fairy tale, and the vibrant Nyhavn district with its colorful
17th-century townhouses. The tour includes the modern Royal Danish
Opera House on the waterfront and Amalienborg Palace, home to the
Danish royal family. 

You'll also see the striking Black Diamond library extension and the
historic Christiansborg Palace, seat of the Danish Parliament. Other
highlights include the Church of Our Saviour, with its spiral tower
offering panoramic views, and the charming, canal-lined district of
Christianshavn. These sights provide a blend of history, culture, and
architecture, making for an unforgettable canal tour experience.

Whether you're a first-time visitor or a local, a canal tour is a refreshing
and scenic way to explore the city's highlights.

Timings:
14.10: Departure Rungstedgaard Hotel
17.30: Departure Copenhagen, Ved Stranden



Chair: Serap Toru

08.30-
09.30

LECTURE 16 
What is normal weight? 

Yee
Khong

09.30-
10.30

LECTURE 17
 Neurodevelopmental Pathology - Part III 

Ferechté
Encha-
Razavi

10.30-
11.00 COFFEE BREAK 

11.00-
12.00

LECTURE 18
Congenital Heart Defects

Yen Ho

12.00-
13.00

LECTURE 19
Benign Bone Pathology

Jennifer
Black

13.00 LUNCH 

AFTERNOON TOUR III
Canal tour in Copenhagen

18.30 DINNER

Chair: Peter Bode

20.00-
21.00

LECTURE 20
Writing a book or a book chapter

Yee
Khong

21.00-
22.00 THE QUIZ Jennifer

Black
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Wednesday, September 25
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Chair: Christian Brøchner

08.30-
09.30

LECTURE 21 
Pediatric and Perinatal Autopsy

Approach and Innovations

Serup
Toru

09.30-
10.30

LECTURE 22
Paint me diseased: 

When Pathology Meets Art

Justina
Iversen

10.30-
11.00 COFFEE BREAK 

Chair: Karen Bonde Larsen

11.00-
12.00 

LECTURE 23
Cardiac Valve Malformations

Yen Ho

12.00-
13.00

LECTURE 24
Chondrogenic and other mesenchymal

Tumors

Jennifer
Black

13.00 LUNCH 

FREE AFTERNOON

18.30 COURSE GALA DINNER
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Thursday, September 26
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Chair: Peter Bode 

09.00-
10.00

LECTURE 25 
Selected Cases

Yen Ho

10.00-
11.00

LECTURE 26
The Placental Bed in great Obstetrical Syndroms 

Yee
Khong

11.00-
11.30 COFFEE BREAK 

11.30-
12.30

LECTURE 27
Neurodevelopmental Pathology - Part IV

Ferechté
Encha-
Razavi

12.30-
13.00 Introduction to IPPA 2025 in Turkey Serap

Toru

13.00 TO-GO LUNCH AND DEPARTURE
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Friday, September 27
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Participants 
5th Course
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4th Course
Priyani Amarathunga

Eumenia Castro

Helder Oliveira Coelho

Bettina Neumayer

Steffan Bond

A. Stray-Pedersen

Claire Trayers

Sandra Zekic Tomas

priyaniaah@gmail.com

eumeniac@gmail.com

helder.oliveira.coelho@gmail.com

bettina.neumayer@yahoo.de

steffanbond@gmail.com

claire.trayers@nhs.net

sandrazt206@gmail.com

Pamela Baldin

Dejana Bozic

Renée Zon Filippi

Ann-Helen Jamtoy

Justina Iversen

Karen Bonde Larsen

Derrick Lian

Mary Mathew

Zama Mtshali

Gretchen Pomare

Carmen Severens-Rijvers

Jung-Sun Kim

Saeeda Almarzooqi

Tahar Yacoubi

pamela.baldin@uclouvain.be

dejanabo@yahoo.com

reneeon@yahoo.com.br

Ann-Helen.Jamtoy@stolav.no

jussli@siv.no

karen.bonde.larsen.01@regionh.dk

derricklian@gmail.com

marymathew883@gmail.com

mohlezamo@yahoo.com

gretchenpomare@gmail.com

carmen.rijvers@mumc.nl

jsunkim@skku.edu

saeeda.almarzooqi@uaeu.ac.ae

taharyacoubi@yahoo.fr

mailto:dejanabo@yahoo.com
mailto:mohlezamo@yahoo.com
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Fahd Al Sufiani

Ali Moghimi

Amelia Heaford

Ana Costa Braga

Diana Born

Rose Chami

Steffie de Gier

Marije Hoogland

Ciaran Hutchinson

Esra Karakus

Heather Keir

Guillaume Morcrette

Wendy McBurnie

Thomas Menter

Liis Salumäe

William Simmons

Michael Staunton

Nicole Visser

3rd Course
f.sufiani@gmail.com

ali.moghimi@gmail.com

a.heaford@nhs.net

aicbraga@gmail.com

diana.born@kssg.ch

rose.chami@gmail.com

steffiedegier@gmail.com

marije_hoogland@hotmail.com

ciaran.hutchinson@gmail.com

esrakaraku@gmail.com

heather.keir@mft.nhs.uk

guillaume.morcrette@inserm.fr

wendy.mcburnie@cdhb.health.nz

thomas.menter@usb.ch

liis.salumae@kliinikum.ee

williamsimmons@nhs.net

dr.m.staunton@gmail.com

n.visser@pamm.nl

Participants 

mailto:heather.keir@mft.nhs.uk
mailto:heather.keir@mft.nhs.uk
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2nd Course
Disna Abeysuriya

Christian Beltoft Brøchner

Barbara Fliss

Elise Gradhand

Chan Kong Huy

Huy Leng Khov Eberhard

Geling Li

Aino Mutka

Anna Kristine Myrmel Sæle

Ingvild Karin Opedal

Maria Orsaria

M. Reinehr

Maria Linda Rocha

Irene Speicher

Line Raaby

Sagarika Tripathy

Sadia Zafreen

disna79@gmail.com

christian.beltoft.broechner@regionh.dk

fliss@uni-mainz.de

gradhand@med.uni-frankfurt.de

changkongsarat@gmail.com

huyleng.khov@usz.ch

geling.li@childrensal.org

aino.mutka@hus.fi

anna.kristine.myrmel.sele@helse-bergen.no

ingvild.karin.opedal@helse-bergen.no

mariaorsaria@yahoo.it

maria_linda.rocha@icloud.com

irene.speicher@medunigraz.at

lineolse@rm.dk

docsagarika@gmail.com

sadia.zafreen@nhs.scot

Participants 
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1st Course
Arnis Abolins

Fouad Alchami

Ayşe Mine Önenerk Men

Sara Casella

Christine Crause

Lea Frey

Mohammad Haini

Dora Hargitai

Jolinda van Heusden

Helga Isaksdottir

Yunus Kök

Karin Lindman

Francesca McDowell

Thomas Oliver

Raluca Tanasa

Hanna-Riikka Teppo

Sofi Vikström

Alina Vasile

Christian Venegas López

Tor Vikan Rise

Lamiaa Rouas

arnis.abolins@helse-forde.no

falchami@sidra.org

ayse.onenerkmen@iuc.edu.tr

sara.casella.1987@gmail.com

christine.crause@nhs.net

lea.frey@uni-wuerzburg.de

mohammad.haini@gstt.nhs.uk

hargitaidori@gmail.com

j.van.heusden@pamm.nl

hevisa@ous-hf.no

yunusbarankok@gmail.com

karin.lindman@regionostergotland.se

francesca.mcdowell@alderhey.nhs.uk

thomas.oliver@nhs.net

ralucaelenat92@gmail.com

hanna-riikka.teppo@oulu.fi

vikstromsofi@gmail.com

dr.alina.vasile@gmail.com

drchrisvenlop@gmail.com

torrise@gmail.com

rouaslamiab@yahoo.fr

Participants 

mailto:mohammad.haini@gstt.nhs.uk
mailto:francesca.mcdowell@alderhey.nhs.uk
mailto:francesca.mcdowell@alderhey.nhs.uk
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Notes
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Notes
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